

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

**CASE NO. SC17-1725**

---

**JOHN WILLIAM CAMPBELL,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FIFTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT FOR CITRUS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA  
Lower Tribunal No. 2010-CF-1012**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Mark S. Gruber  
Florida Bar No. 0330541  
Julie A. Morley  
Florida Bar No. 0085158  
Margaret S. Russell  
Florida Bar No. 72720  
Assistant CCRCs

Law Office of the Capital Collateral  
Regional Counsel-Middle Region  
12973 N. Telecom Parkway  
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0907  
(813) 558-1600  
Counsel for Appellant

RECEIVED, 02/16/2018 09:13:26 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
1. Statement of Facts Pertaining to the Trial Proceedings .....	1
2. Statement of Facts Pertaining to Postconviction Proceedings .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS .....	8
ARGUMENT I: THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. CAMPBELL’S CLAIM THAT HIS INITIAL CONFESSIONS AND <i>MIRANDA</i> WAIVERS WERE INVOLUNTARY DUE TO TRAUMA, MEDICATIONS AND POLICE MISCONDUCT, AND THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO SUPPRESS THOSE STATEMENTS, DEPRIVING MR. CAMPBELL OF RIGHTS SECURED BY THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION .....	9
ARGUMENT II: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. CAMPBELL’S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED PREJUDICIAL INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY FAILING TO PROVIDING PROMPT ASSISTANCE AND ERRED IN EXCLUDING THE TESTIMONY OF A DEFENSE EXPERT AT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN SUPPORT OF THIS CLAIM .....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

**Page**

ARGUMENT III: THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. CAMPBELL’S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED PREJUDICIAL INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO IMPROPER COMMENTS BY THE STATE, DENYING MR. CAMPBELL HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION .....44

ARGUMENT IV: THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. CAMPBELL’S CLAIM THAT CUMULATIVE ERROR DEPRIVED HIM OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION .....53

CONCLUSION .....54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 181 So. 3d 526 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2015) .....	42
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	50
<i>Blackburn v. State of Ala.</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960) .....	21
<i>Booker v. Sumter County Sherriff's Office</i> , 166 So. 3d 189 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2015) .....	42
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	20, 53
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000) .....	48
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000) .....	45
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 159 So. 3d 814 (Fla. 2015) .....	1, 3, 10
<i>Card v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) .....	48
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) .....	53
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	41, 42
<i>DeConingh v. State</i> , 433 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1983) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Derden v. McNeel</i> , 938 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	53
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 369 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) .....	50
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	4
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 2003) .....	45
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998) .....	47, 50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Harvey v. Dugger</i> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla.1995) .....	54
<i>Heath v. Jones</i> , 941 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	53
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016) .....	4
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991) .....	47
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 147 So. 3d 469 (Fla. 2014) .....	48
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 840 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) .....	50
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995) .....	30
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	21
<i>King v. State</i> , 89 So.3d 209 (Fla. 2012) .....	41
<i>King v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2017) .....	7
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 377 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 1979) .....	50
<i>Lindsey v. State</i> , 66 Fla. 341, 63 So. 832 (Fla. 1913) .....	20
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	20
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	11
<i>Northard v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 4th DCA) .....	48
<i>Orange County v. Williams</i> , 702 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1997) .....	6
<i>Reddish v. State</i> , 167 So. 2d 858 (Fla 1964) .....	20, 23, 26, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000) .....	47
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 601 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1992) .....	45
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004) .....	6, 7
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) .....	2
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996) .....	53
<i>State v. Mikulewicz</i> , 462 A.2d 497 (Me. 1983) .....	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963) .....	21
<i>United States v. Eyster</i> , 948 F.2d 1196 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	45, 52
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 149 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	45, 52
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	25, 32
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

**Page**

**Florida Constitutional Provisions**

Fla. Const. Art. V, § 3(b)(1).....6

**Rules**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.130 .....30

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 .....*passim*

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. Ann § 90.401 .....41

Fla. Stat. Ann § 90.402 .....41, 42

Fla. Stat. Ann § 90.702 .....41, 42, 43

Fla. Stat. Ann § 90.703 .....43

**Other Resources**

*American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases*, 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003).....31
